BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Lake Region Water & Sewer Company for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Construct, Install, Own, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain a Water and Sewer System for the Public Located in an Unincorporated Area in Camden County, Missouri

) <u>Case No. WA-2005-0463, et al.</u>) Tariff Nos. YW-2007-0459 &) YS-2007-0460

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS

Issue Date: January 29, 2007

Effective Date: February 3, 2007

In an order issued October 26, 2006, the Commission granted Lake Region Water & Sewer Company a certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide water and sewer services to an expanded service area in a portion of Camden County, Missouri. That order directed Lake Region Water & Sewer to submit new and revised tariffs sheets to implement the authorized expansion. Lake Region Water & Sewer filed implementing tariffs on January 4, 2007, with an effective date of February 3. The Company filed substitute tariff sheets on January 9 and 18.

The Commission's Staff filed a recommendation regarding the proposed tariffs on January 26. Staff indicates that the submitted tariffs comply with the order that granted Lake Region Water & Sewer a certificate. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the submitted tariffs, to be effective on February 3.

Based on the recommendation of its Staff, the Commission will approve the submitted tariffs.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The following tariffs, filed January 4, 2007, and assigned Tariff Nos. YW-2007-

0459 and YS-2007-0460, as substituted, are approved to become effective on February 3,

2007:

P.S.C. MO No. 1

Original Title Page First Revised Sheet No. 1, Replacing Original Sheet No. 1 Second Revised Sheet No. 2, Replacing First Revised Sheet No. 2 Second Revised Sheet No. 3, Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 3 First Revised Sheet No. 7, Replacing Original Sheet No. 7 Original Sheet No. 7-A

P.S.C. MO No. 2

Original Title Page First Revised Adoption Notice, Replacing Original Adoption Notice Second Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 2 Second Revised Sheet No. 4, Replacing First Revised Sheet No. 4 First Revised Sheet N. 6, Replacing Original Sheet No. 6 Original Sheet No. 6-A

- 2. This order shall become effective on February 3, 2007.
- 3. This case shall be closed on February 4, 2007.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29th day of January, 2007.